

NO. S185544

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL  
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 8,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 15 2010

Fredrick K. Onirich Clerk

Deputy

---

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District, Case No. C060413

---

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

MIRIAM A. VOGEL (SBN 67822)  
TIMOTHY F. RYAN (SBN 51488)  
TRITIA M. MURATA (SBN 234344)  
**MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP**  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, California 90013-1024  
Telephone: 213.892.5200  
Facsimile: 213.892.5454

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant,*  
**RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY**

SERVICE ON ATTORNEY GENERAL REQUIRED  
CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.29(c)(1)

NO. S185544

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL  
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 8,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District, Case No. C060413

---

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

MIRIAM A. VOGEL (SBN 67822)  
TIMOTHY F. RYAN (SBN 51488)  
TRITIA M. MURATA (SBN 234344)

**MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP**

555 West Fifth Street, Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, California 90013-1024  
Telephone: 213.892.5200  
Facsimile: 213.892.5454

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant,*  
**RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY**

SERVICE ON ATTORNEY GENERAL REQUIRED  
CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.29(c)(1)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Foods Co is the quintessential modest retail establishment, and College Square is not, by any definition, a <i>Pruneyard</i> shopping mall .....	2
B.    The Union’s picketing .....	3
C.    The trial court proceedings .....	4
D.    The Court of Appeal’s opinion .....	5
E.    A note about the related case involving Foods Co’s Fresno store .....	7
THE REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	7
I.    FOODS CO’S SACRAMENTO STORE IS NOT THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF A PUBLIC FORUM .....	7
II.   THE SPECIAL PROTECTION AFFORDED TO LABOR ACTIVITY BY THE MOSCONE ACT AND SECTION 1138.1 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONTENT-BASED DISCRIMINATION .....	9
A.    The Moscone Act.....	9
1. <i>Mosley and Carey</i> .....	10
2. <i>Sears II</i> and its progeny .....	11
3. <i>D. C. Waremart</i> .....	12
B.    Section 1138.1 .....	13
C.    The sky is not falling .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED NOW BECAUSE AN IDENTICAL CASE IS PENDING IN THE FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, AND THIS COURT CAN DECIDE LATER WHETHER REVIEW OF THESE ISSUES IS WARRANTED .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Barite Co.</i> (1972) 197 N.L.R.B. 1023 .....	15
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Young</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 106 .....	5, 8
<i>Bank of Stockton v. Church of Soldiers</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1623 .....	13
<i>Board of Supervisors v.</i> <i>Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903 .....	11
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 455 .....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182 .....	11
<i>Costco Companies v. Gallant</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 740 .....	5, 8
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v.</i> <i>National Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850 .....	3, 5, 7, 15
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 507 .....	7, 14
<i>In re Lane</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 872 .....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 527 .....	14, 15
<i>M Restaurants, Inc. v.</i> <i>San Francisco Local Joint Executive Board</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 666 .....	6, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> (1946) 326 U.S. 501 .....	8, 15
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 105 .....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Lake Superior Lumber Corp.</i> (6th Cir. 1948) 167 F.2d 147 .....	15
<i>NLRB v. S &amp; H Grossinger's, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1967) 372 F.2d 26 .....	15
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 92 .....	passim
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 899 .....	passim
<i>Schwartz-Torrance Investment Corp. v.</i> <i>Bakery &amp; Confectionery Workers' Union</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 766 .....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v.</i> <i>San Diego County District Council of Carpenters</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 317 .....	6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v.</i> <i>San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 180 .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Senn v. Tile Layers Protective Union</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 468 .....	11, 12
<i>Slevin v. Home Depot</i> (N.D. Cal. 2000) 120 F.Supp.2d 822 .....	5, 8
<i>Snatchko v. Westfield LLC</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 469 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> (1940) 310 U.S. 88 .....	15
<i>Trader Joe’s Co. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 425 .....	5, 8
<i>UFCW, Local 919 v. Crystal Mall Assocs., L.P.</i> (Conn. 2004) 852 A.2d 659 .....	7
<i>Van v. Target Corp.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1375 .....	5, 8
<i>Walmart Foods v. NLRB</i> (D.C. Cir. 2004) 354 F.3d 870.....	10, 12
<i>Walmart Foods v.</i> <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 145 .....	passim
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</i> (2009) __ U.S. __ [172 L.Ed.2d 770].....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	4
--	---

**STATUTES**

Code Civil Procedure, Section 527.3 .....	4, 9, 15
Labor Code, Section 1138.1.....	passim
